

Nos. 21-378 & 21-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR NAVAJO NATION IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
Kendall Turner
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Doreen N. McPaul
Attorney General
Paul Spruhan
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Louis Mallette
Jason Searle
Sage Metoxen
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6210
paspruhan@nndoj.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Legislative background	2
B. Factual background	5
C. Procedural background	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. There is no Article III jurisdiction for any of petitioners' claims	12
A. No injury-in-fact	13
B. No redressability	19
II. Even if Article III jurisdiction were present, this case would be a poor vehicle for considering petitioners' constitutional claims	21
A. Petitioners press their claims in an omnibus federal declaratory judgment action that presents the issues in an abstract manner	21
B. The Fifth Circuit's decision has limited, if any, practical effect	23
III. Petitioners' constitutional claims are unworthy of review	25
A. Equal protection	25
B. Article I authority	29
C. Commandeering	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
<i>Adarand Const. Co. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13, 19, 24
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	33
<i>In re Child of S.B.</i> , No. A19-0225, 2019 WL 6698079 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019).....	7, 14
<i>In re Child of S.B.</i> , No. A19-0225, 2020 Minn. LEXIS 17 (Minn. Jan. 9, 2020).....	7, 14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17
<i>City of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	13-14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Cotton Petrol. Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	33

<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>In the Interest of E.A.C.</i> , No. 07-21-00145-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 9306 (Tex. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2021)	20
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1962).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	19
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Adoption of Hannah S.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 605 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	26
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	32
<i>International Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Local 37 v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954).....	22
<i>In the Interest of J.S.</i> , No. 07-21-00110-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 7701 (Tex. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2021) ...	20-21
<i>Lewis v. Cont. Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	2, 23

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	22
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993).....	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	27
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	13
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	25
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1989).....	33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14, 18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	12

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 321 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	26
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) (per curiam)	15
<i>In the Interest of X.E.V.</i> , No. 08-21-00096-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 8680 (Tex. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2021)	20
<i>In re Y.J.</i> , No. 02-19-00235-CV, 2019 WL 6904728 (Tex. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019, pet. denied).....	8, 9, 18
<i>In the Interest of Y.J.</i> , No. 20-0081, 2021 Tex. LEXIS 977 (Tex. Oct. 15, 2021)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Indian Commerce Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Interstate Commerce Clause	33
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2, Treaty Clause.....	12, 31
U.S. Const., art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	33
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause.....	7, 25

Treaties

Treaty with the Chickasaw, Oct. 19, 1818, 7 Stat. 192	32
Treaty with the Creeks & Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699	31
Treaty with the Navajo, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974	3, 31, 32
Treaty with the Navajo, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667	3, 31, 32
Treaty with the Sauk & Foxes, Sept. 21, 1832, 7 Stat. 374	31, 32
Treaty with the Seminole, May 9, 1832, 7 Stat. 368	32
Treaty with the Senecas, et al., Feb. 23, 1867, 15 Stat. 513	31

Statutes

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1)	3, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1901(2)	2, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)	2
25 U.S.C. § 1902	3, 4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3)	4, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	3, 29
25 U.S.C. § 1903(5)	5
25 U.S.C. § 1903(8)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	3, 10, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	4, 10

25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	4, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1913(d)	18
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	4, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1).....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(2).....	5, 28
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	4, 6, 32
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(ii).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1915(e)	4, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	4, 10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. § 18116 <i>et seq.</i>	22
8 U.S.C. § 1253(d).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1433	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 45a-607	28
Other Authorities	
Fort, Kathryn & Adrian T. Smith, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act Annual Case Law Update and Commentary</i> , 8 Am. Indian L.J. 105 (2020) .	23, 24
